The Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland Request for Board Action

1. Describe Board Action requested and why it is necessary:

Re: Resolution # 21-1508

The Board of Commissioners is requested to approve the 2022 Annual Budgets for Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland as presented by staff.

2. Who is making request:

- A. Entity: The Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland
- B. Project: Approving the 2022 Annual Budgets
- C. Originator: Valerie Turner and Carlos R. Pizarro An

3. Cost Estimate:

N/A

Narrative:

The Board of Commissioners provides oversight and direction to the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland. Annually, the Board reviews, comments, and when satisfied, approves the Annual Budget for the following programs that receive funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development: Central Office Cost Center; Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher program; West Lake Management and the Public Housing program (which includes AMP 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7). This resolution requests approval of the 2022 Annual Budgets for those programs and acknowledges the receipt of the additional business activities and partnership 2022 budgets as presented to the owners and investors pursuant to the operating and management agreements for each affordable housing development.

RESOLUTION NO. 21-1508

APPROVAL OF THE 2022 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF LAKELAND

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland has reviewed the proposed 2022 Annual Budgets for the Central Office Cost Center; West Lake Management; the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher program; and the Public Housing program (which includes AMP 1 through 7) currently administered by the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland has determined that the proposed expenditures are necessary for the efficient and effective operation of the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland and ensure fulfilment of its mission to provide affordable housing opportunities for very low-, low- and moderate-income families in the City of Lakeland and Polk County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the proposed expenditures will be consistent with the provisions of federal, state and local law and the Annual Contributions Contract between the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland hereby approves the 2022 Annual Budget for the Central Office Cost Center; West Lake Management; the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher program; and the Public Housing program (which includes AMP 1 through 6) currently administered by the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland has approved and adopted this Resolution No. 21-1508, dated November 15, 2021.

Attested by:	
Benjamin Stevenson, Secretary	Don Brown, Chairman